Received 10 April 2024, accepted 6 June 2024, date of publication 19 June 2024, date of current version 1 July 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3416491
Analysis of the Integration of a DC-Charging
Station Into a Tram Grid by Using Long-
Term Field Measurements and
a PHiL Setup
THOMAS ESCH , GERRIT BREMER , WIEBKE DIRKSEN , CARLOS MUÑOZ ,
AND KARSTEN VON MAYDELL

betriebe Nordhausen GmbH for providing information on
the tram grid and accompanying the field measurements
in Nordhausen, Germany, and the System Entwicklung
Nordhausen GmbH, for assisting the laboratory tests with the
charging station demonstrator.
REFERENCES
[1] Federal Government. (2023). Masterplan Ladeinfrastruktur II Der Bun-
desregierung. Accessed: Jul. 5, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://bmdv.
bund.de/SharedDocs/DE/Anlage/G/masterplan-ladeinfrastruktur-
2.pdf?__blob=publicationFile
VOLUME 12, 2024 88249
T. Esch et al.: Analysis of the Integration of a DC-Charging Station Into a Tram Grid
[2] K. Smith, L. Hunter, S. Galloway, C. Booth, C. Kerr, and M. Kellett,
‘‘Integrated charging of EVs using existing LVDC light rail infrastructure:
A case study,’’ in Proc. IEEE 3rd Int. Conf. DC Microgrids (ICDCM),
May 2019, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/ICDCM45535.2019.9232726.
[3] J. Pouget, B. Guo, L. Bossoney, J. Coppex, D. Roggo, and C. Ellert,
‘‘Energetic simulation of DC railway micro-grid interconnecting with PV
solar panels, EV charger infrastructures and electrical railway network,’’
in Proc. IEEE Vehicle Power Propuls. Conf. (VPPC), Gijon, Spain,
Nov. 2020, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/VPPC49601.2020.9330829.
[4] B. Guo, J. Pouget, L. Bossoney, M. Carpita, T. Meier, and J.-P. Maye,
‘‘Catenary overvoltage stabilization of DC railway electrical system
by integrating EV charging stations,’’ in Proc. 20th Int. Conf. Har-
mon. Quality Power (ICHQP), Naples, Italy, May 2022, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICHQP53011.2022.9808815.
[5] L. Bourserie, A. Zama, L. Chédot, P. Dworakowski, S. Silvant, J. Maneiro,
C.M. deVienne, andV. S. Gómez, ‘‘Power hardware in-the-loop validation
of DC–DC power converter for offshore wind energy,’’ in Proc. 21st
Eur. Conf. Power Electron. Appl. (EPE ECCE Europe), Genova, Italy,
Sep. 2019, pp. P.1–P.10, doi: 10.23919/EPE.2019.8914856.
[6] D. Dong, L. Garces, M. Agamy, Y. Pan, X. Wu, H. She, H. Xu, X. Li,
and J. Dai, ‘‘Control and operation of medium-voltage high-power bi-
directional resonant DC–DC converters in shipboard DC distribution sys-
tems,’’ in Proc. IEEE Energy Convers. Congr. Expo. (ECCE), Milwaukee,
WI, USA, Sep. 2016, pp. 1–9, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2016.7854958.
[7] A. Ali, N. Faisal, Z. Zia, I. Makda, and A. Usman, ‘‘Rapid prototyping of
bidirectional DC–DC converter control using FPGA for electric vehicle
charging applications,’’ in Proc. IEEE 13th Int. Symp. Power Electron.
Distrib. Gener. Syst. (PEDG), Kiel, Germany, Jun. 2022, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/PEDG54999.2022.9923288.
[8] K. von Maydell, J. Petznik, H. Behrends, T. Esch, M. Ahmed, A. Rubio,
L. Uhse, R. Völker, S. Unglaube, S. Geißendörfer, F. Schuldt, and
C. Agert, ‘‘The networked energy systems emulation center at the German
aerospace center DLR—Bridging the gap between digital simulation and
real operation of energy grids,’’ Automatisierungstechnik, vol. 70, no. 12,
pp. 1072–1083, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1515/AUTO-2022-0019.
[9] Verkehrsbetriebe Nordhausen. (2023). Zahlen, Daten, Fakten Und Tech-
nische Details Combino Duo Straßenbahn. Accessed: Sep. 10, 2023.
[Online]. Available: https://www.stadtwerke-nordhausen.de/verkehr/bus-
strassenbahn/zahlen-und-fakten